1069

Senate Bill 701

Published July 16, 1966.

Chapter 601

AN ACT to amend 341.305 (2) of the statutes, as created by chapter 515, laws of 1965, allowing certain vehicles used exclusively for road construction material or agricultural lime to be registered monthly.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

341.305 (2) of the statutes, as created by chapter 515, laws of 1965, is amended to read:

341.305 (2) Any truck tractor or motor vehicle equipped with a dump or other box used exclusively to transport gravel, cement, and bituminous road construction materials or agricultural lime or equipped with a mechanical cement mixer used exclusively to mix and deliver cement may be registered on a monthly basis in lieu of the annual registration specified in s. 341.29. The monthly registration fee is one-twelfth of the annual fee. Monthly registration periods begin on the first day of each calendar

month and end on the last day of the month. The department shall register a vehicle under this section for as many months less than a full year as the applicant desires, and the fee payable shall be the monthly registration fee times the number of months for which registration is desired plus \$2. If satisfactory evidence is provided that a vehicle was not operated on the highways during any month it shall be exempt from the payment of fees for the month in which it was not used.

Approved June 27, 1966.